

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 25

COMPASS GROUP USA, INC., d/b/a
CHARTWELLS DINING SERVICES

and

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL
WORKERS UNION, LOCAL 700, AFFILIATED
WITH UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL
WORKERS UNION, AFL-CIO

Case Nos. 25-CA-134883
25-CA-136328
25-RC-130359

Judge David I. Goldman

EMPLOYER'S POST-HEARING BRIEF

David K. Montgomery, Esq.
JACKSON LEWIS, P.C.
PNC Center, 26th Floor
201 E. Fifth Street
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT
COMPASS GROUP USA, INC.,
d/b/a CHARTWELLS DINING
SERVICES

Dated: April 29, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
A. Procedural History.....	1
B. Brief Summary of the Argument.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Union files a Petition on June 10 and loses the election on August 26, by a vote count of 25 to 18.....	3
B. Facts relating to alleged unlawful threats and promises contained in the Employer’s campaign materials.....	4
C. Facts relating to alleged unlawful interrogation and surveillance of employees by Dusten Tryon.....	4
D. Facts relating to the Union’s allegation the Employer unlawfully discouraged employees from voting during the August 18 meeting.....	5
E. Facts relating to the verbal counseling of Pettigrew.....	8
III. ARGUMENT	11
A. The allegation that the Employer distributed literature containing unlawful threats or promises is without merit and should be dismissed.....	11
B. The allegation that Dusten Tryon engaged in unlawful surveillance and/or interrogation is without merit and should be dismissed.....	12
C. The allegation that the Employer discouraged employees from voting during the August 18 meeting is without merit and should be dismissed.....	12
D. The allegation that the Employer unlawfully disciplined Pettigrew is without merit and should be dismissed.....	13
1. Pettigrew was not disciplined.....	14
2. Pettigrew was not verbally counselled for her alleged protected, concerted activity.....	14
E. None of the alleged violations are sufficient to overturn the election.....	16
IV. CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Action Mining, Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 652 (1995)	11
<i>Ballou Brick Co.</i> , 277 NLRB. 41 (1985)	14
<i>Bon Appetit Management Co.</i> , 334 NLRB 1042 (2001).....	16
<i>Burger King & Michigan Workers Organizing Comm.</i> , 2014 NLRB LEXIS 742 (Sept. 29, 2014).....	15
<i>Cambridge Tool & Manufacturing Co.</i> , 316 NLRB 716 (1995)	16
<i>Durham Sch. Servs., L.P.</i> , 2014 NLRB LEXIS 304 (NLRB April 25, 2014)	16
<i>Keeler Brass Automotive Group</i> , 301 NLRB 769 (NLRB 1991)	16
<i>M.B. Consultants, Ltd.</i> , 328 NLRB 1089 (1999).....	17
<i>Portola Packaging, Inc.</i> , 2014 NLRB LEXIS 974 (Dec. 16, 2014).....	11
<i>Poly-America, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 667 (1999).....	11
<i>Sanitation Salvage Corp.</i> , 2013 NLRB LEXIS 396 (NLRB June 5, 2013).....	17
<i>Trailmobile Trailer, LLC</i> , 343 NLRB 95 (2004).....	12
<i>U.S. Postal Service</i> , 2004 NLRB LEXIS 450 (Aug. 13, 2004)	14
<i>Werthan Packaging, Inc.</i> , 345 NLRB 343 (NLRB 2005).....	16
